

No. 23-970

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NVIDIA CORPORATION and JENSEN HUANG,
Petitioners,

v.

E. OHMAN J:OR FONDER AB and STICHTING
PENSIOENFONDS PGB,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF BRIAN T. FITZPATRICK AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

BRIAN T. FITZPATRICK
VANDERBILT LAW SCHOOL
131 21ST AVENUE SOUTH
NASHVILLE, TN 37203
(212) 789-1340
BRIAN.FITZPATRICK@
VANDERBILT.EDU

JAVIER BLEICHMAR
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH A. FONTI
BLEICHMAR FONTI &
AULD LLP
300 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 789-1340
JBLEICHMAR@BFALAW.COM
JFONTI@BFALAW.COM

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 2, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities..... ii

Interest of amicus curiae 1

Introduction and summary of argument..... 1

Argument 3

 I. A brief history of pleading. 3

 II. The PSLRA’s terms were well-known legal
 terms of art..... 7

 A. “On information and belief” 7

 B. “With particularity” 8

 III. The questions presented are easily
 answered by textualism..... 9

 A. The PSLRA does not require plaintiffs to
 possess internal company documents before
 filing..... 9

 B. The PSLRA does not foreclose pleading
 facts about expert analyses..... 14

 IV. Policy considerations counsel in favor of lower
 pleading burdens, not higher ones..... 17

Conclusion..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acito v. IMERCA Group, Inc.,
47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995) 12

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 4, 5

Goodman v. President & Trustees of Bowdoin College,
135 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D. Me. 2001) 4

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
573 U.S. 258 (2014) 18

In re Time Warner Inc. Securities Litigation,
9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993) 12

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
563 U.S. 27 (2011) 7, 17

Ross v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.,
607 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1979) 5, 14

Sherwood v. Sutton,
21 F.Cas. 1303 (No. 12,782) (C.C.D.N.H. 1828) 4

Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.,
25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994) 12

State v. Johnson,
1 D. Chip. 129 (Vt. 1797) 4

Stearns v. Page,
48 U.S. 819 (1849) 4

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002) 4

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007) 1, 12, 14

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b) 5, 6, 8, 15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 84 9

Legislative Materials

H.R. Report No. 104-369 (1995) 13
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act,
H.R. 1058, 104th Congress § 104(b)
(June 28, 1995) 12

Other Authorities

5 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure
(2d ed. 1990) 8, 9, 10, 15
Alexander Dyck et al.,
How Pervasive is Corporate Fraud?, 29 Rev.
Accounting Stud. 736 (2024) 19
Am. Jud. Soc. R. Civ. P. Bull. 14 (1919) 4
Amy Coney Barrett,
Congressional Insiders and Outsiders,
84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 2193 (2017) 7
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner,
Reading Law (2012) 10
Brian Fitzpatrick,
Twombly and Iqbal Reconsidered, 87 Notre Dame L.
Rev. 1621 (2012) 3

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. Empirical L. Stud. 811 (2010)..	1
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>The Conservative Case for Class Actions</i> (2019)	1, 18, 19, 20
Charles E. Clark, <i>Code Pleading</i> § 48 (1st ed. 1928).....	4, 8
Christopher Fairman, <i>The Myth of Notice Pleading</i> , 45 Ariz. L. Rev. 987 (2003)	4
Christopher Fairman, <i>Heightened Pleading</i> , 81 Tex. L. Rev. 551 (2002)	4
Dain C. Donelson et al., <i>The Role of Directors' and Officers' Insurance in Securities Fraud Class Action Settlements</i> , 58 J. L. & Econ. 747 (2015).....	19
Fred Ramsey & Daniel Schafer, <i>The Statistical Sleuth</i> (2d ed. 2002).....	17
Tara Grove, <i>Testing Textualism's "Ordinary Meaning,"</i> 90 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1053 (2022)	7
